DT (TH) T FRATAT , T6 T JGT FCAHE T IS b
0/0 THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST & CENTRAL EXCISE
fadt a1, St ug & 799 /2™ Floor, GST Bhavan
¥ & 7 T/ Race Course Ring Road
TSFIE / Rajkot — 360 001
Tele Fax No. 0281 -2477952/2441142Email: cexappealsrajkot@gmail.com

{i5)

(i)

T | FIEAEET A AMEAA / [ECIER
Appeal /File No. 0.1.0. No. Date
V2/14/GDM/2018-19 24/DC/Anjar- 21-02-2018

Bhachau/2017-18

I ATEor FT(Order-In-Appeal No.):

KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-053-2019

9T T Teeie / X A
Date of Order: 30.04.2019 ST 7 1 arra 01.05.2019

Date of issue:

Qi

ssed py Shri Kumar Santosh, Principal Commissioner (Appsals),Rajkot

ERRECIE sV Wm/ ERIR VA FIRE T K FTT TR DW/quorm/aﬁ’t{ci%mw,
THEIE / FIHET [/ ST g gueietee W g et ¥ g /
Arising out

cf above mentioned OIO issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner,

Central Zuxcise/ST / T,
R

()

A
[9%]
W]
)
o]
ct
Ny
O
o
3
e}
[
Q2
fs7)
1
~
(3]

Ganchidhan

AU IT3T4T %1 719 TF 79T /Name & Address of theAppellant&Respondent :-
M/s Sumilon Polyester Limited, Plot No.43 P,NH 84, Village Varsana, Anjar{Kutch).

TH AR T FATIT FE ATE FHEET T00F § IO TOTF0eT / TS0 & 99 ¥ 57397 7 T%547 21/

ér% person aggrieved bV this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following

HMAT 97 _ WWT“ L TE FATHL AT ATIHIFZN % 919 AT, Fei[F 30972 9+ Sig=eH |, 1944 &7 97 35B %
AT TE 4 ATUROTR, 1994 TS 86 F A (RS wE A 5 AT E |/

tpgeai to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 35B of CEA, 1944 / Under Section 85
e Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:-

a—m‘wq—m——r T AT A ATHY ATAT 9FF, FFA0 SrIaT o[FF UF TaTRY Sde T SaraniaE s e s, T = T 2,
Hq7e Fo TIH, T5 Taer], T 50 AT 9020 1/

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.K. Puram, New
Delhi in all matters relaring to classification and valuation .

ST A s, (@) 5 AT 0 a5 A o7 w5 arefiet i o T 3E o vd v arfier i (e f
IR AT TSR, BT Ao, AEATET AT AT HEHITATE- Lo o % ST T AT AR 1/

To the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at 2nd Floor,
Bhaumali Bhawan, Asarwa Ahmedabad-380016in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para- 1(a) above

ey FATATRE T 5 A S @ F9 F (1] $A19, TR O (9 R, 2001, F FEw 6 F e Myiha G
T TTH EA-3 FT F07 IOAT § 79 Al ST =Y | TAH F R 9 %9 UF Yo & A1, ——'Twol——ﬁm =Ter FY 757 97
FITAT 74T ST, 797 5 706 37 369 FA.5 A2 =97 47 50_ 71 #9775 304aT 50 T wa7 o A9% & 81 599; 1,000/~ ¥,
5,00Q/- *99 FAT 10 OOO/—WWHmﬂT?WEfT?ﬁW“Tl TG 9O FT A, I{'&T%ﬁ?ﬁ HTITIF S &y

Py

JTTT'«'WWWnWW%ﬂTﬁW’WﬁﬁmﬁWWWWWWWﬁ xw"?—rrg = T

TR, FF T 9T H g1 AT Ste Helaa am“r&ﬁzrqmnaervw@rsm‘ﬁ»mrmm—m‘r“sr (7 AET) T o wEEa-uT F
F19 500/- U T T ICEHES! 9F FHT F47 2197 1/

¢
b
¢

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 / as escnbed under Rule 6 of
Centr Excise Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accom_pamed against one W, at least should be
accompanied v fee * of 000/- 000/-, ~Rs.10,000/- m here  amount = of
dutydemand/ mterestg penalty/ refund is ugto 5 .,ac S Lac to aO Lac and above oO Lac respectively in the form
of crossed in favour of Asst, Registrar of branch of any nominated public_sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominated public sector bank of the fplace where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 50

g*ﬁ"r:rmh‘ ST F oe e, _cl?ﬁf\ﬁﬂ 1994 #r ¢ 1) 7 e STy WEET, 1994, F A 9 (L) ¥ qET
g 977 S. T, ar(?tT«*q‘P“'rq ey WW"?W"FJ{W T?T?“"m,dﬁﬁ"' FT AT 2, I FI AT § A" R (IAE H
WWW—'T 'y AT TEW F FH A FW UF U9 & 914, W:rqaﬁrrfftrrrr , AT T /AT &7 AT T SEIAL T 5

TE Tr?mmam*r"rr-nso AT FIC A FEAAT 50 FTE w0 H AT9E £ AT AU 1,000/~ A4, 5,000/° FHA AT
10,00Q/- Wﬁﬁ'mﬂ?—mﬂ—cﬁﬁmma—n TSI & o[7F F1 AT AP T SITTTSIF9T 7 07T 3 AZTT% TI9e21
{:;T—q—ﬂcw:rq-a%:f;Cngmm Wﬁwmmwwmﬁmmmw,ﬁﬁwswm

EIT ST S SEE e ST T OITET TR T | TN ATRST (R AEY) F (A7 STAEA-TR % AT 500/- w90 A
T 9p7= STAT F2A1 21T 1/

The appeal under sub section of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994, to the Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed
in qhggmphcate in Form 8. T(S)as prescnbed under Rule 9(1 &f the Service ax Rules, 1994, and Shall be
accompanied by a copy of the order %peale against {one of which shall be certified copy) and _ should be
accorn anied by a fees of Rs ere the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of

akhs or’less, Rs. 0/- where the amount of serwce tax & interest demanded & penalty levied 1s more
than five lakhs but not exceedmg Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amount of service tax & interest
demanded & penaity levied is more than fifty Takhs rupees, in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of the
Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public ector Bank of the place where the bench of Tribunal is
situated. / A.pphcauon made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.500/-.




2

~. . - - -~ -~ o~ ~ o o - i -
& «fa=aw, 1094 ¥ 97 86 FF TH-ETTET (2] TH (2A) F AAT 39 %7 AT 3, TATET MATATA, 1994, F AT 92
2o =~ e =
- et
z

TF ¢ (2A) F A2d Ei g T9% S.T.-7 F FI 7 THAT VA 3HE TF HAT, T T0F O0F HAAT AAT (AN ), TRl 3T S
ZTT TR RS Y ST S0 FY (TAR T 7w TN wHIOE ) 17 ST FTT FETTF AT A4 TIOLT, T T
SR/ FEATET, B WA ST T B HIEES 57 T4 W (A50] 29 41 AR FI I N AT E AR woAi o |/

The appeal under sub section {2) and {24) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be fled in For S:f.7 as
prescrived under Rule 9 (2) & 9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order
of Commissioner Central Excise or Commissicner, Central Excise {Appeals) (one of which shall be a certified
copy) and copy of the order passed by the Commissionerauthorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputly
Commissioner of Central Excise/ Service Tax to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal.
=7 L&D =TT 3R T e TETRT AT SRS (9e<2;  F Win JUIAl & 9TAA § Feard STHIE YR ATUmAd 1544 Kl
ST7T 35T F dawm, @ A BT afiTEm, 1004 F gTT 83 F #AT AATRL T A AT AL L, T 1397 F I AN
Triermee & i S AHT SIS SR /AT T A 7 10 W9 (10}, FA AR TA TRIAT RATA 7, AT HH AT, TF HAT TR
TR &, 7 A BT S0, 397 R T AT B S WA % WA AT A1 5 710 5H FA 1z S AV Al

REE K i
TATES % G CHE R A owT ¥ A oTiR 2

=

3‘)

(1) ! te o

(i) TAEE FHT T AL G 9

S o~ PO
(i1 T2 AT HAH1570 T (799 £ % Fan4d a4 4

- 9T T TR IR T F AR (A0 e 2 HIHmAw 2034 F AR T 94 HAT AT IYETT F S99 B s
ST AT TR G A AL Tal 2]/ 4 o
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also
made applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shail lie
before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute. cr
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a
ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores,
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty Demanded” shall include :

i) amount determinec under Section 11 D;
1) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken; .
ii1) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules

- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not zigply. to the stay application and appeals
pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act. 2014.

ARG, TFR T S

Revision application to Government of India: o N . . . .
TH ATRIT HT AU (MRl HIEST 5, 209 200 9% 19009,1994 1 977 33ER T TaT T AE 7 4 sa a00E,
T AHIL, [A49 ATAST 3008, 1210 AA174, 193 (4919, 3147 15, ATET 21T 9E, §9F 7, 9% 2oei- 110001, 70 e
A revision %pphca‘aon lies to the Under Secretarv., to the Government of India, Revision Application Unit,
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi-
1100071, under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect cf the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-

ection (1) of Section-35B ibid:

o

~ N - s . ~ - - e P
HAT THATT F GIHA H, Fal qFA00 e AL ) (%= Fi7 an NI IR

R R HE e R e T

5 AT 7, T, 7
AT T HEIT B 5 5V HET E _Ted ® 0, A7 el
HETY E H AT T AHAI T A A/

In case of any loss of goods, where the loss occurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to another factery
or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a warehouse or In storage
whether in a factory or in a warehouse -

ST AT F ATaL 156A1 212 A7 203 5T A1T 0 T4 &) ) .
In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territorv outside India of on excisable
material used in the mahufacture of the goods which are exported to any country or territorv outside India.

T= T SIF AT AT & 39 A ‘7.—._3.1_:,«, T AT g2 w1 AT AT ;:r«g AEL %’l / .

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of duty.

ST FEE 59 ATSTa U T 0 AT 789 W 5 F S 0 o
2),1998 FT 4T 109 F 19T Nga Y 7% AT IE SqST FRATATY ¥ AT 77E § A4S

Vo S o - -
AT 39Ia F ITTEA I[F% F YT F 1o
ST AT (IS R FOT A A (e
e AT 2L/ . . -
Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products under the provisions
of this Act or the Rules made there under such order is %assed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the
date appointed under Sec. 109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

T AR AT U T 9E EA-8 ¥, ST R B s o (i) R, 2001, F R O F des MR u
AT == 3] SAT g0 T

AT F SV F 3 TR w ST o WIn | AN ET | T WA % A O R AT AT A AL

1 T 3T OFF HIUTAAE, 1944 FT 477 33-EE ¥ 777 HeTA S5 FT 9= F #1267 % A7 77 TR-6 7 9 957 %1

‘ ll . . . . . . -
The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule, 9 of Central Excise
(Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order sought to be appealed against is
communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of the OIQ and Order-In-Appeal. It shouid alsc be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-
EE of CEA, 1944, undér Major Head of Account.

4

|

TN AAEA F T R AR (G107 9T R ST 70 A AAT . . o
1000 -/ =T Tar3, =47 5]

The revision g 1’13_(}1cation shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 200/- where the amount involved in Rupees One
Lac or less ané) s. 1000/~ where the amount involved is more than Rupees One Lac.

4
&

i3 Z AR T AT F AEHOL T AT AT T AE9T F A o T QR 3 AT BRAT AT AR TN 5T F A a
ST T (P AT FE F T T T AT GRS AATSR T A1 T A0S AT wAIT SR % 0% G19EF 04T ST S |/ In case,

If the order covers variousnumbers of order- in Original, fee for each Q.I.O. should be paid in the ‘aforesai
manner, not withstanding the fact that the one apé)eal to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the
Central Govt. As the cas€ may be, 1s filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lakh fee o;f> Rs. 100/- for

each.
TATHON == 9% AW, 1973, F @79l F @@ g9 wael TF SR A3 F1 90 7 Rt £.50 =9 w7

BWTI g“WfE—FP—{‘'WTT'?:Frr arrfgnrll h b d th d f th
ne copy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudicating authority shall bear a
court fe€ stamp of Rs.6.50 as prescribed under Schedule-I in terms of the CourJt Fee Act,al 975, as amended.

T IFF, T 37'3.1349"-«:”?&-‘1'41#.' T I ATE B B3 SeArre, 1cer ¥ At vd aem SEyE wne w5y
T :mmﬁmﬁwwxamaﬁ‘ﬁqﬁmw%l/ )

Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the Customs, Excise
and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

=F A WERT] R OSHE N0EW T T S50 AT, BT o Tow wraemt ¥ R, afers St e
}ywwtisbei:. ov.in ?é‘i:? :ﬁl?’d = ) )
‘or the elaborate, detailed and latest provisions relating (o {iling of appeal to the higher appellate authorityv, the
appellant may refer to the Departmental website www.¢ ec.gov.%n. PP = ppetat =




Appeal No: V2/14/GDM/2018-19

:: ORDER-IN-APPEAL ::

M/s. Sumilon Polyester Limited, Plot No. 43P, NH 8A, Village — Vassana,
Taiuka - Aﬁjar (Kutch) (hereinafter referred to as “the appellant”) has filed
present appeal against Order-in-Criginai No. 24/DC/Anjar-Bhachau/2017-18
dated 21.02.2018 (hereinafter referred to as ‘the impugned order’) passed by
the Deputy Commissioner, Central GST, Division — Anjar-Bhachau, Gandhidham

(nereinafter referred to as “the iower adjudicating authority”).

2. Brief facts of the case are that CERA audit revealed that the appellant was
manufacturing excisable gcods, namely, Polyester Film — Plain and Plain
Packaging falling under CETH 3920 6931 and 3920 6911 of CETA, 1985 availing
cenvat credit under Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 (hereinafter referred to as “the
Rules”); that they availed service tax credit of Rs. 10,84,992/- on the basis of
invoices issued by various service providers for the services provided to their unit
at Surat (and not Gandhidham); that the appeilant was not eligible for such
cenvat crecit of service tax as per Rule 2{1) of the Rules; that the appellant
wrongly availed cenvat credit of service tax of Rs. 10,84,992/-, out of which they
agreed and reversed credit of Rs. 4,65,152/- but the remaining amount of Rs.

6,19,840/- was not reversed by them.

2.1 Show Cause Notice No. CEX/GIM/SCN/SUMILON IND/LAR-1708/P-7/2017-
18 dated 13.10.2017 was issued to the appellant to show cause as to why (i}
cenvat credit of service tax of Rs. 6,19,840/- shouid not be recovered under Ruie
14 of the Rules read with Section 11A of the Central Excise Act, 1544
(hereinafter referred to as “the Act”); (ii} Rs. 4,65,152/- reversed by them shouid
not be appiopriated; (iii) interest shouid not be recovered on total amount of Rs.
10,84,992/— under Section 11AA of the Act; (iv) penalty should not be imposed
under Rule 15(2) of the Rules read with Section 11AC cof the Act. The said SCN
was adiucicated by the lower adjudicating authority vide the impugned crder
vide which demand of Rs. 6,19,840/- was confirmed under Rule 14 of the Rules
read with Section 11A of the Act along with interest under Section 11AA of the
Act; appropriated Rs. 4,65,152/- already paid by way of reversal of credit;
imposed penaity of Rs. 10,84,992/- under Section 11AC of the Act with reduced

penaity as provided under proviso to Section 11AC of the Act.

3. Being aggrieved by the impugned order, the appellant has filed the
present appeal, /nter alia, on the foliowing greunds:
0 The lower adjudicating authority has passed the impugned order without

considering their submissions.

Page No. 3 0of 8




2Y

(i)  The appeliant did not agree to pav interest on the reversed amount on the
ground that they had sufficient unutilized balance of the cenvat credit available
in their cenvat credit account all the time.

(i) Table — 2 of the SCN dated 13.10.2017 indicates that interest of Rs.
2,75,428/- has been paid vide Chailan dated 26.01.2017.

(iv)  There is no case of suppression of facts as they filed returns regularly and
departmental audit also conducted for the period under dispute. Extended period
cannot be invoked as none of ingredients of Section 11A(1) of the Act is
avai!ablé. Hence, the demend is time barred. The appellant relied upon
judgement of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in case of Continental foundation It.
Venture reported as 2007 (216) ELT 177 (SC.

(v)  The appellant has no manufacturing unit at Surat and their balance sheet
for all units situated at various piaces is made at Surat only and hence, address

-
H

appearing in invoices is of their Hdgrs. There are many judgements over the
issue, that in such cases, cenvat cradit taken should not be disallowed.

(vi) There is no suppressicn of facts on their part and hence, no penalty is

imposable on them under Section 11AC cf the Act. ST

4, Personal Hearing was attended by Snri Navin Gheewala, Consultant of the
appellant, who reiterated the grounds of appeal and submitted a written synopsis
stating that cenvat credit can't be denied only on the ground that invoices have
addresses of their head office even though factory at Gandhidham; that they are
entitled to get cenvat credit; that demanc is time barred; on guery to submit

agreements and invoices they requested for 10 days to submit these.

4.1 The appellant vide letter datecd 27.03.2019 has submitted written
submission, /nter alia, stating as under:

- The dispute is of service tax crecit availed by the appellant on the
invoices, which bear address of their H.0O. at Surat.

- Total cenvat credit of Rs. 16,84,992/- availed by them but they paid Rs.
4,65,152/- by reversal of credit before issue of SCN.

- They have no factory at Surat. The balance sheets of their units are made
one at their Head office at Surat, hence, invoices are addressed to their Head
office but the services have been provided at Gandhidham unit.

- The appellant placed reliance on judgement in case of Endurance
Technology (P) Litd. reported as 2015 — Ti0L 137a — HC.Mum. — 55 Exh which
held that rule does not say that input service must be received at the factory

premises.

Page No. 4 of 8



Appeal No: V2/14/GDM/2018-19

- Extended period invoked is not correct as they filed returns regularly and

internal audit of the department aiso conducted audit for the period under

dispute. Placed reliance on judgement in case of Continental Foundation L.
Venture reported at 2007 (216) ECT 177 (SC); SDL Auto (P) Ltd. reported as
2013 (294) ECT 577 Exh and Ratnamani Metals & Tubes Ltd. reported as 2013

(293) ELT 674 Exh.

4.2
submission, /inter alia, as under:

()

The appellant vide letter dated 01.04.201S has submitted further

Copy of agreement 25.07.2011 made with the service provider, namely,

Mott Macdonald Pvt. Ltd. and supmitted that as per Para 4 of the said agreement

due to iand dispute, the appellant shifted plaﬁt to Gandhidham, which proved

that the said services have been provided at Gandhidham.

Findings: -
5.

I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the grounds of appeal

as detailed in Appeal Memorandum, and submissions made during and after

personai hearing. The issue to be decided in the present appeal is whether

cenvat crecit of input services avaiied on jnvoices issued having address of Head

office and not factory premises was eligible or otherwise.

6.

I find that cenvat credit of service tax paid on input services has been

denied on the ground that the said services have been received at Head office

Surat and not at Gandhidham and thus, the such services have not been used in

or in relation to the manufacture of their finished product and clearance thereof

upto the piace of removal; that the appeliant contravened the provision of Rule

2(1) of the Ruies. Let us examine definition of “input service”, which is as under:

() “input service” means any service, -

(i) used by a provider of output service for providing an output service; or
(i) used by a manufacturer, whether directly or indirectly, in or in relation to the
manufacture of final products and clearance of final products upto the place

of removal,

and includes services used in relation to modernisation, renovation or repairs of a
factory, premises of provider of output service or an office relating to such factory or
premises, advertisement or sales promotion, market research, storage upto the place of
removal, procurement of inputs, accounting, auditing, financing, recruitrment and quality
controf, coaching and training, computer networking, credit rating, share registry,
security, business exhibition, legal services, inward transportation of inputs or capital

goods and outward transportation upto the place of removal;

but excludes, -

(A) e, , or

(B) s ; or

(BA) ......... ; or

(C) such as those provided in relation to outdoor catering, beauty

treatment.  health services, cosmetic and plastic surgery,
membership of a club, health and fitness centre, life insurance,
health insurance and travel benefits extended to employees on
vacation such as Leave or Home Travel Concession, when such

Page No. 5 of 8




i

»

services are used primarily for personal use or consumption of any
employee;
(Emphasis supplied)
6.1 It can be seen from abcve that “input service” means any service used by
a manuracie.o;, “whether directly or indirectly, in or in relation to the

manufacture of final products anc clearance usto the piace of removal.

6.2 1 find that lower adjudicating authority has confirmed the recovery of

wrongly availed cenvat credit of service tax paid in respect of following invoices:

@. Invoice No. & Date Actuaily, availed and reversed
No. Cenvat Credit Rs.
1 267/31.12.2012 43,260
2 456/30.03.2012 71,852
3 455/01.08.2011 | 74,438
4 4/30.07.2011 i 7,615
5 275/30.11.2011 1,69,796 |
6 234/31.10.2011 1,10,830
7 359/31.01.2012 j 122,074
8 24/0€.02.2015 14,840
TOTAL 6,14,705

6.3  For invoices shown at Sr. No. 1 tc 7 of the above Table, the appellant
argued that due to land dispute, the appeilznt shifted the plant to Gandhidham,
which proved that the said services have been provided at Gandhidham as

reflected in Para 4 of the agresment 23.07.2011 entered with the service

1

provider, namely, Mott Macdcnaid Pvi. Lic. [ would ike w0 rez-cl oo r2lovort

portion of Para 4 of the said agreement as under: -

"Initially, work has been started based on LOI dated 07.12.2010, at site (Village-Nandav,
Kosamba, Surat) at lump sum fee of Rs. 66,00,000.00 (inclusive of 25 mandays visits as
mentioned above) and IMM has provided necessary details for site execution including
plot plan, main plant building foundations, Raw/Fire water tank, specifications for 66KVA
Switch yard, Cooling tower, chiffers, Compressor, HOG, HVAC details and layout _etc,

Afterwards, there was land dispute and now SPL_wants to shift the plant to their existing
facility at Gandhidham.”

(Emphasis supplied)

6.4 Inview of above, I find that the service provider Mott Macdonald Pvt, Ltd.

had started work of site execution including plot plan, main plant building

foundations, Raw/Fire water tank, specifications for 66KVA Switch vard, Cooling

tower, chillers, Compressor, HOG. HVAC details and layout, etc. at site situated
at Nandav, Surat as per LOI dated 07.12.2010. I, therefore, find that the service

provider had already provided services at Surat and not at Gancdhidham.

6.5 I also find from the invoices mentioned at Sr. No. 1 to 7 of the above
Table that the said invoices shown descrintion of service as ".......... detail

engineering & consultancy service for Sumilon, 90 TPD Bopet line Plant, Surat, as

per your LOI dated 7" December 2010 & revised agreement dated 257 July

201171 find that the service provider had provided these services to Sumilon, 90
) Page No. 6 of 8




Appeal No: V2/14/GDM/2018-19

TPD Bopet line Plant, Surat and not to the factory at Gandhidham.

6.6 I also find that the lower adjudicating authority had issued Order-in-
Original No. 22/DC/2017-18 dated 21.02.2018 holding that they cleared
Polyester Film Plain to its sister unit M/s. Sumilon Polyester Ltd., Surat for their
further captive use. Thus, I find that the services have been provided Surat unit
and not Gandhidham unit and thus, their argument that they have no unit other
than Ganchidham is actually not correct. The appellant did not have ISD
registration of their head office and hence, cenvat credit of input service credit

can't be distributed among their units.

6.7 The appellant relied upon case law of Endurance Technology (P) Ltd.
reported as 2015 — T10L 137a — HC. Mum. wherein it held that rule does not say
that input service must be received at the factory premises. I find that the said
judgement has been pronounced by the Hon'ble Bombay High Court in matter of
cenvat credit on maintenance or repair services of wind mills located away from
the factory, whereas in the instant appeal, the appellant availed cenvat credit of
service tax on such invoices which were issued in name of other unit situated at

Surat and hence, the said case law is not applicable in this case.

6.8 Inview of above, I find that the services as per invoices shown in Table at
Para 6.2 above, were not received by the appellant at their Gandhidham unit and
hence, cenvat credit of service tax paid on such input services cannot be allowed
in terms of Rules 2(l) of the Rules to the appellant. Accordingly, I have no option

but to uphold the impugned order correct, legal and proper.

7. The éppeilant argued that there is mistake in the impugned order as
demand confirmed should be Rs. 6,14,705/- and not Rs. 6,19,840/-; that the
lower adjudicating authority did not consider their submissions while passing the
impugned order. I find force in the argument of the appellant as the respective
invoices; Tabei-1 & Table-2 of the impugned order and Cenvat Credit Account
indicate that the appellant had availed cenvat credit of Rs. 497/-, Rs. 692/- and
Rs. 4,092/- instead of Rs. 1,987/-, Rs. 2,768/- and 5,661/- respectiveiy in respect
of Invoices No. 116/31.10.2012, 120/01.12.2012 and UE/122-14-15/07.01.2015
respectively and thus, there is difference of Rs. 5,135/-. I find that the appellant
actually availed cenvat credit of Rs. 10,79,857/- and not Rs. 10,84,992/- during
the disputed period and thus, cenvat credit wrongly availed comes to Rs.
6 14 7OJ/ and not Rs. 6,19,840/-. 1 accordingly modify the impugned order.

‘8. The appellant has further contended that there is no suppression of facts
in thlS case as the appellant had filed returns regularly and department has also

Page No. 7 of 8



Appeat .00 Vi/14/6DM/2018-19

conducted audit reguiarly and also for the period under dispute; that extended
period cannot be invoked as none of the ingredients is available to invoke
extended period. I do not find force in this argument of the appellant. I find that
the appellant has contravened the provisions of Rule 2(I) of the Rules with intent
to evade payment of duty as discussed before also and these facts were not
disclosed to the department in any manner by the appellant. The said facts have
been unearthed during audit of the records of the appellant. The appellant has
deliberately suppressed these facts from the department even when reports
were submitted with intent to avail ineligible cenvat credit. It is established that
the appellant has availed cenvat credit in defiance of rules on input services in
contravention of Rule 2(I) of the Rules and thus, they are liable to penalty under
Rule 15 of the Rules read with Section 11AC of the Act. Accordingly, I also hold
that the appellant is liabie to penalty of Rs. 6,14,705/- under Rule 1@f the
Rules read with Section 11AC of the Act.

9. In view of above, I modify the impugned order as above and allow appeal

to this extent only.

Re  Fierd! &R &ot & 918 3T A FT [HIERT IWFT diieh ¥ frar

ST B
9.1 The appeal filed by the appellant is disposed off as above.

~

reHERS S e n
'Y ' e T T
\61 (FHAR FAW)
we, L 4Te T ST (3T

o
=1 9ﬁ ?,TET‘ (\?m )

By Regd. Post AD
To,

M/s. Sumilon Polyester Limited, Plot|#, gf@els uffaraeey ffaRs, care =.

No. 43P, NH 8A, Village — Vassana, oy o
Taluka — Anjar (Kutch) gdl, TATT X, SMA-aTEHedl, drefr-
TR (FTH)

gfd:

(1) 9 J&F AP, ST gEd d el T} T e 3cU1G Yodh, IEHATEE
&1, 3GHETETE &I STABRT & |

(2) 3gF, FRIT GE] § Qa1 R 0T Feard 3c91e Yook, TS Hi 3TawTh
HIRIETET 8|

(3) WERIF IH, FolF 6] T FaT FX TI Feald 3culg Yoh HAUS-3TR,
I FI HTELTH PIRIAET 8] |

(/%)méw

Page No. 8 of 8



